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Dear SiR,

A°L$ X$T_ hjÆ L$fsp `Z h^pf° kde\u Cotton &

other Commoditis _u  Massage Services Ap‡ep `R>u  Tex-

tile Special _u _hu Short Massage Services _u kp\°-kp\°

Web Services `Z Ap`_u kdn fSy >  L $fsp Ad° Ap_Ñv $

A_ycrhe° R>uA°,

kl°gpe\u  D`gÂ^ A_° lp\hNy Ñ Mobile D`f SMS \u

Textile _u dplusu kp\° kp\° rhısys fus° Table A_°  Graphi-

cal Display A_° Chart –\p Analyst _p rhıs©s g°b kp\°

Detail covering R>ZphV$ kp\° kd∆ iL$pe s° fus°-v$ °i-

rhv$ °i_p rhıs©s X$ °V$p-D`gÂ^ \pe s° l°sy_u SMS kp\° Web

Covering `Z iÍ$ L$fuA° R>uA°.

NyS>fps kfL$pf_u Five-F theory : Farm > Farmer >Fi-

ber         > Fabric > Fashion > Foreign export A_°

Textile _u _hu _usu_p° gpc d°mhu_° afu\u NyS>fps Manches-

ter of India  b_hp S>B fley Ñ R> °.

 D—fp °sf Textile n°” _y Ñ  N yS>fpsdpÑ rhL$pi_y Ñ  L$pfZ *

NyS>fps kfL$pf_u _hu ifs V$ °nV$pBg _usu * Ap°R>p ° MQÆ A_°

Ahufs rhS>mu_u kyrh^p * v$ °i_y Ñ  30% L$fsp h^pf° L$p °V$_

D–`pv $_  N yS >f psdp Ñ  \pe R > ° -  S > °_ °  L $ pfZ °  gp ° L $g  dug_ °

V ≤ $ pfik`p °V $ £k_ MQÆ_p °  gpc * N yS>fps_p i ÑL $f-6 L$`pk_u

N yZhsp Ñ  v $ °idp Ñ  A_ °  ` yf p  rhðdp Ñ  ıhuL $ pfpe °g R> ° .* h °V $ ,

ku.A°k.V $ u .,TURF,BfiV$f °kV $  kbkuX$ u,  rh^ ©s kbkuX$ u,

V$ °nV$pBg `pLÆ$ kyrh^p, S> °hp A_°L$ positive gpcp°-ApL$jÆZ

NyS>fpsdpÑ D`gÂ^ dp_u_° ^ZpÑ b^p Business-men s°d_y Ñ

fp °L$pZ V$ °nV$pg_p Ap n°”dpÑ NyS>fps dpÑ L$fu flep R> °. L$v$pQ

NyS>fps kfL$pf v$ipÆh° R> ° s°huS> b^u kyhu^p `yfu `pX$ °sp° MybS>

Vy Ñ $L$ kdedpÑ NyS>fpsdpÑ 40 gpM ı`ufiX$Îk _y Ñ  k`_y Ñ S> °  Ap°g

NyS>fps ∆_]N BfiX$ıV≤uT_p ‚°kuXÑ$X$ Óu qv$gu`cpB `V$ °g-fp≈

BfiX$ıV≤$uT L$X$u A_° kp •fpÙ≤$ ∆_]N BfiX$ıV≤uT_p ‚kuXÑ$X$ Óu

cfscpBhpmp- Ìepd ∆_]N BfiX$ıV ≤ $uT - lX$dspmp, ≈°B

flep R> ° s° MybS> kfm A_° klS> fus° `fu`|ZÆ \i° s°hu Ad°

A`°np fpMuA° R>uA°.

Ap hj£ - 2013/14 Qp°dpkp_y `qfZpd ldZp ky^u 100

% `qfZpd Aph_pÍ$ lsy Ñ L$v$pQ Ap gMpZ gMpe R> ° s° v$fÁep_

A_° Aph_pfp qv$hkp°dpÑ Weather forcasting L$°V$gpL$ n°”p° dpÑ

bu_ S>Í$fu h^pf° hfkpv$\u Dcp R>p °X$_° A_° s•epf \B fl°gp

`pL$_° \p°X$ y Ñ  _yL$ip_ \B iL$° R> °. `fÑsy Ap°hfAp°g S>du_dpÑ `|fsy Ñ

c°S>_y Ñ ‚dpZ \hp\u A°LÑ$v$f ° Crop _° lpg_y Ñ _yL$ip_ ApNm

S>sp apev$pdpÑ `qfhrsÆs \pe s°hy Ñ gpN° R> °. S>du__u D–`pv$_

ndsp A_° L$`pk_u Lhp°guV$u A_° DspfpdpÑ h^pfp ° \pe s°d

gpN R> °.

Ap`L$p ° L$v$pQ ≈°X$u h^pf° dp°X$u \pe US A_° China dpÑ

D–`pv $_ rhgÑb A_°  ^V$pX $ p °  v $ip Æh °  R > ° .  S>epf °  lpg ` yfsp

`qfZpdp°\u  India dpÑ NshjÆ L$fsp hph°sfdpÑ ^V$pX$p R>sp

D–`pv$_ 50 gpM S>°V$gy h^pf° Aphhp_u kÑcph_p R> °. 2012-

13 dpÑ D–`pv$_ dpÑ ^V$pX$p_y Ñ dyøe L$pfZ kp•fpÙ≤$ dpÑ hfkpv$ _u

M¢Q_° L$pfZ° NyS>fpdpÑ 2011-12 hjÆ L$fsp 30 gpM NpÑk$u_p°

^V$pX$p ° \ep° lsp°. S> ° L$v$pQ `yfp cpfs _p D–`pv$dpÑ ApNm_p

hj Æ_p  ^V $ pX $ p_ y Ñ  L $ pfZ ls y Ñ .  Ap  hj £  L $ v $ pQ ` yf p  cpfs_p

D–`pv$_dpÑ h^pfp_y Ñ L$pfZ `Z NyS>fps S> b_hp S>B fley Ñ R> °.



Ns hjÆ-2012-13 dpÑ Í$ _p cphdpÑ MybS> AaX$p saX$u flu.

dug_u A_° qL$ip_ _u Sy>_u Apv$s dyS>b ""dug ^V$pX$ ° g°hp _\u

Aphsu A_° qL$i_ h^pf° h°Qhp _\u Aphsp°'' Ap L$l°hs _° Mfp

A\ÆdpÑ kpQu W$fphu_° kuT_dpÑ AphL$_p `yfp vbpZ hMs° 33000

_p cph\u `Z dug-Í$ g°hpdpÑ `X$sf _\u- ldZpÑ S>Í$f _\u-

l∆ `Z cph ^V$hp_u S> iL$esp R> °. ep_dpÑ dpÑN _\u  MSP-

_p cph \ep sp° `Z _p`pmu_° AP S>°hp ıV$ °V$_p° dpg _lu gB_°

CCI _° `fpZ° X$plep° h°`pfu kpbus L$ep£ A_° Apv$s dyS>b cygu

Nep L$ °  ""smuey A_° _muey Ñ L$epf°e Ap`ZpÑ lp\dpÑ _p lp°e'' We

Should remember that It is batter B4 Bottom 2 Buy &

cover your short & Long term requirment & also it is Best

2 avoid the Situation of Crcating requirment of  Baying @

the level of Top (Like this year's Rate of Rs.49000)

s°S> fus° qL$ip_-V≤$ °X$kÆ-∆_iÆ_° `Z kdS>hy Ñ ≈°BA° L$ ° MSP _p

cph \u X$fu_°-dpÑN A_° `|fhW$p _p° AÑv$pS> kdS>ep hu_p Bot-

tom Level  D`f h°Qhp _l] v$p °X$hy Ñ  ≈°BA°. R> °âpÑ ^ZpÑ hjp£ \u

AphL$p °_p v$bpZdpÑ cph Bottom Level 30-32 l≈f ky^u

`lp¢Qu ≈e R>°. A_° Top Level  dpÑ 40 l≈f_u D`f `Z kuT_

_pÑ AÑsdpÑ \sp ≈°hp dm° R> °. Agb— dp ÑN`|fhW$p_p øepg_p°

Acph A_° China S>°hp v$°i_u h°`pf _usu-fuThÆ _usu `Z b^p_p

øepg blpf lp°e R> °. A°V$g°S> All World-Demand & Supply

D`f ¬ep_ fpMhyÑ S>Í$fu R>°. h^pf° L$ ° Ap°Ry Ñ > D–`pv$_ dp” S> s°∆ L$°

dÑqv$_y Ñ L$pfZ _\u `fÑsy Stock-2-enduse ratio \u gB_° `yfp

World _p Demand,Production, Consuphion  S> °hp ApÑL$X$p

D`f ¬ep_ fpMhyÑ S>Í$fu R>°. b≈f_p° Trend kdS>hp dpV$° Ap rhje

R>° kdS>hp° A_° A`_phhpÑ S>Í$fu R> °. SiRplus Infotech _p

b°_f _uQ° Ad° Ap`_° Aphu T]Zu  TuZu A_° dp °V$u-S>Í$fu

hpsp°\u dprlsNpf fpMhp ‚e–_ L$fuA° R>uA°.

Ns hj£- China _u Reserve Policy _° L$pfZ° World _p°

ıV$p °L$ kdS>hpdpÑ ^Zp b^p Business d°_\u gB_° Analyst-

Technical analysis `Z Mp°V$p `˝epÑ. World _p° ending stock

Record level D`f lsp° A_° 2014-dpÑ `Z Record level D`f

fl° R> ° `fÑsy `yfp World _p°  57% ıV$p °L$ China _p Reserve

stock  dpÑ Lock \e°g R> °. - L$ ° S> ° _\u s°_p gp°L$g ı`u_f_°

L$pd gpNsp° L$ ° _\u rest of world _° D`gÂ^ b_sp° Ap Lock

System _p L$pfZ° rest of world _° NyNÑZpdZ \pe R> °. L$v$pQ

Aph_pfp kdedpÑ Myv$ Govt of China _° `Z Over Stock _yÑ

Ny ÑNZpdZ \B iL$° R> °.A°V$g° S> ° 2014-15 dpÑ L$v$pQ  lpg_u

Reseve  _usu_ °  ^ud °^ud °  bv $gu_ °  kbkuX $ pBT _usu

A`_phhp_u s•epfu \B flu R> °. `fÑsy 2013-14 l∆ `Z rest

of  world  _p A_ °  Mpk L $f u_ °  China _p  `X $ p °i u  v $ °i-

India,Pakistan,Bangladesh _° dpV$ ° kp°_p_y Ñ hjÆ  China _u

Yarn _u dpÑN _° L$pfZ° kpbus \pe s°hy Ñ gpN° R> °. China s°_p

M°Xy$s_° 20400 Yarn Per Tone (gNcN 130 cent per Pound)

cph Ap`u_° Cotton s°_p reserve dpÑ 2012 \u Lock L$f° R> °.

World _p° 57% ıV$p °L$ s°_p Np°X$pD_dpÑ `X$ °g R> °. A”° gp°L$g Í$

L$fsp Imported yarn China _u dugp°_° kısy `X$° R>°. China _u

Ap Import Yarn _u c|M s°_p Yarn Import _pÑ Figurs dpÑ A_°

Pakistan, Bangladesh –\p Top Supplier India _pÑ Record

Yarn Export ApÑL$X$pdpÑ v$ °Mpe Aph° R> °. A_° China lSy> Ap

hj£ 2013-14 dpÑ `Z s°_u fuThÆ Mfuv$u Qpgy fpM° R> °, s°hy Ñ



New York Cotton Futures

Cotton N°2 :

Quality : Strict Low Middling (SLM), Staple Length : 1 2/32nd inch

In US cents per pound

Oct 13 Dec 13 Mar 14 May 14 Jul14 Mar14 v. Dec 13

06 Sep 13 83.24 83.21 82.59 82.68 82.74 -0.62

09 Sep 13 83.71 83.50 83.05 83.08 82.98 -0.45

10 Sep 13 84.85 84.47 83.76 83.32 82.74 -0.71

11 Sep 13 84.80 84.35 83.89 83.46 82.91 -0.46

12 Sep 13 85.88 84.75 84.43 83.98 83.48 -0.32

13 Sep 13 85.21 84.46 84.16 83.72 83.22 -0.30

16 Sep 13 85.00 84.00 83.79 83.49 83.08 -0.21

17 Sep 13 84.77 84.44 84.15 83.99 83.68 -0.29

18 Sep 13 85.73 85.54 85.14 84.88 84.43 -0.40

19 Sep 13 85.34 84.72 84.46 84.25 83.83 -0.26

20 Sep 13 83.33 84.52 84.41 84.25 83.88 -0.11

23 Sep 13 83.01 84.27 84.18 84.21 84.00 -0.09

1-Day change -0.32 -0.25 -0.23 -0.04 0.12

1-Day change (%) -0.38% -0.30% -0.27% -0.05% 0.14%

1-Week change -1.99 0.27 0.39 0.72 0.92

1-Week change (%) -2.34% 0.32% 0.47% 0.86% 1.11%

4-Week change -2.63% -0.74% 0.15% 0.59% 0.97%

6-Month change (%) -5.30% -3.39% -3.20% -2.82% -2.70%

1-Year change (%) 6.61% 7.80% 6.13% 7.80% 7.12%

S>Zpe R>°. S>° s°_p `X$p°iu v$ °i India-Pakistan Bangladesh _°

dpV$ ° 2013-14 _y Ñ hjÆ `Z Golden Period kpbus \pe s°hy Ñ

gpN° R> °. `fÑsy L$ °V$gpL$ ≈ZL$pf sS>op° 2014-1` dpÑ QpB_p

s°_u fuThÆ _usudpÑ a°fapf L$fu_° M°X y$sp°_° kbkuX$pBT gpcp°

Ap`hp_u r_su A`_phu_° b≈f_° Myâu dyL$u v$e° sp° Ap kp°_°fu

kde dpÑ S> ° v$p °f-A_° v$p °fp (Trend & Yarn) China sfa v$p °X$u

flep R> ° s° hmu `pR>p ApNm S>spÑ lhp Í$M bv$g° sp° `X$p °iu v$ °i

sfa DX$hp gpN° S> ° Msfp_u ^ÑV$u_p° rhQpf L$fu s°_pÑ ‚rsL$pf L$fu

iL$ue° - \B iL$° s°hy Ñ  Ap`Z° kdS>hy Ñ - L$fhy Ñ `X$ °.

hsÆdp_ Vy Ñ $L$p kde dpV$ ° s°hy Ñ  L$lu iL$pe L$ ° QpB_p sdpfp

cph sfa Aphhp _\u dpÑNsy Ñ s° sd_° s°_p cph sfa gB S>hpÑ

dpÑN° R> °.(i.e more then 120 cent per pound) S> °\u L$fu_° s°

s°_p° Over Stock afu `pR>p ° s°_u dugp°_° b≈f `X$sf \u Ap`u

iL$° ... L$v$pQ s°_° s°_u Ap _usudpÑ kamsp dm°, S>epÑ ky^u s°

TyL$phhp dpÑN° R> °. –epÑ ky^u Indian Market _° gpc R>°. S>epf°

s° TyL$hp_y Ñ Qpgy L$fi° (L$v$pQ) –epf° Ap`Z° Ap`Zu _usu A_°

Possition dS>bys b_phu_° gX$hp_u s•epfu fpMhu `X$i°.

2013-14 _p `|ZÆ \sp hjÆ_y Ñ dpaL$ S> 2013-14 _y Ñ hjÆ

`Z Ap`Z_° kly Ñ _° kamsp Ap`_pÍ$ fl° s°hu  iycL$pd_piycL$pd_piycL$pd_piycL$pd_piycL$pd_p kl

   Ap`_p° rhðpky,

Jagdish Ghelani

SiRplus Infotech.
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India Cotton Prices
Official Spot Rate of Cotton Association of India (CAI)

Monthly Average in Rupees per Candy (355.62 kilos), US Cents per Kilo and in US
Cents per Pound

India India India India
Shankar-6 Shankar-6 Shankar-6 Shankar-6
Rps/Candy US$ per Kilo US Cts/Lb 1 Year = 100

Aug-12 38,019 1.93 87.35 100
Sep-12 35,678 1.84 83.27 94
Oct-12 33,480 1.78 80.54 88
Nov-12 33,557 1.72 78.17 88
Dec-12 33,752 1.74 78.72 89
Jan-13 33,764 1.73 78.66 89
Feb-13 35,013 1.83 82.84 92
Mar-13 38,284 1.98 89.65 101
Apr-13 38,177 1.98 89.63 100
May-13 37,752 1.94 87.77 99
Jun-13 39,892 1.94 88.01 105
Jul-13 42,358 1.99 90.24 111
Aug-13 45,850 2.05 93.03 121

1-Month Chge 3,492 0.06 2.79
1-Month Chge (%) 8.24% 3.09% 3.09%
1-Year Chge (%) 20.60% 6.50% 6.50%
2-Year Chge (%) 28.88% -7.84% -7.84%

India’s Cotton Prices
Official Spot Rate of Cotton Association of India (CAI)
Including Entry Tax excluding S.T., Purchase Tax, CST and VAT
In US$ per Quintal

Name 21-Sep-13 1-Week 1-Week 4-Week 1-Year

US$/Qtal Change Change Change Change

Bengal Deshi (RG) 163.63 -3.76 -2.25% -2.29% -19.28%

V-797 125.38 -0.8 -0.64% -0.17% -10.89%

Jayadhar 142.8 0.05 0.04% -0.84% -10.15%

Punjab J-34 (SG) 178.08 -8.01 -4.30% -3.77% 5.14%

Y-1 165.75 -2.06 -1.23% 0.23% -

H-4/ MECH-1 181.9 -8.86 -4.64% -4.72% 1.77%

S-6 198.9 -3.75 -1.85% 0.87% 11.28%

MCU-5 206.13 -3.32 -1.59% 0.07% 0.91%

DCH-32 243.53 0.09 0.04% 5.76% -9.61%

Bunny/ Brahma 201.03 -2.48 -1.22% -0.17% 7.75%

Source: East India Cotton Exchange

India’s Cotton Prices
Official Spot Rate of Cotton Association of India (CAI)
Including Entry Tax excluding S.T., Purchase Tax, CST and VAT
In US cents per pound

Name 21-Sep-13 1-Week 1-Week 4-Week 1-Year

US c/Lb Change Change Change Change

Bengal Deshi (RG) 74.22 -1.71 -2.25% -2.29% -19.28%

V-797 56.87 -0.36 -0.64% -0.17% -10.89%

Jayadhar 64.77 0.02 0.04% -0.84% -10.15%

Punjab J-34 (SG) 80.78 -3.63 -4.30% -3.77% 5.14%

Y-1 75.18 -0.94 -1.23% 0.23% -

H-4/ MECH-1 82.51 -4.02 -4.64% -4.72% 1.77%

S-6 90.22 -1.7 -1.85% 0.87% 11.28%

MCU-5 93.5 -1.51 -1.59% 0.07% 0.91%

DCH-32 110.46 0.04 0.04% 5.76% -9.61%

Bunny/ Brahma 91.19 -1.12 -1.22% -0.17% 7.75%

Source: East India Cotton Exchange
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FC Index S FC Index M FC Index L   FC Index S    FC Index S  FC Index S

  1Year = 100  1Year = 100  1Year = 100

02-Sep-13 97.89 95.93 94.71 108 109 109

03-Sep-13 97.89 95.93 94.71 108 109 109

04-Sep-13 97.54 95.4 94.02 108 109 109

05-Sep-13 97.81 95.73 94.03 108 109 109

06-Sep-13 97.38 95.43 93.65 108 109 108

09-Sep-13 97.79 95.95 94.54 108 109 109

10-Sep-13 98.02 96.11 94.82 108 110 110

11-Sep-13 98.7 97.11 95.82 109 111 111

12-Sep-13 98.66 97 95.63 109 111 111

13-Sep-13 99.05 97.27 96.03 109 111 111

16-Sep-13 98.78 97.07 95.71 109 111 111

17-Sep-13 98.46 96.79 95.31 109 110 110

18-Sep-13 98.73 97.07 95.72 109 111 111

22-Sep-13 98.73 97.07 95.72 109 111 111

23-Sep-13 98.95 97.17 95.73 109 111 111

1-Day Change 0.22 0.1 0.01

1-Day Change (%) 0.22% 0.10% 0.01%

1-Week Change 0.17 0.1 0.02

1-Week Change (%) 0.17% 0.10% 0.02%

4-Week Change (%) 2.73% 2.84% 1.71%

6-Month Change (%) -0.65% 0.36% 1.22%

1-Year Change (%) 9.68% 11.29% 11.83%

China Cotton Import Market.

FC Index in US Cents per Lb
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Cotton Exports

1,000 U.S. 480 lb. Bales

Source : USDA (US Department of Agriculture)

World United States Brazil Australia India Uzbekistan Greece

2001/02 29,105 11,000 674 3,130 60 3,500 1,000

2002/03 30,424 11,900 489 2,655 56 3,400 1,150

2003/04 33,177 13,758 964 2,157 700 3,100 1,225

2004/05 35,007 14,436 1,557 1,998 660 3,950 1,170

2005/06 44,821 17,673 1,972 2,884 3675 4,800 1,350

2006/07 37,505 12,959 1,300 2,129 4875 4,500 1,250

2007/08 38,987 13,634 2,231 1,219 7500 4,200 1,299

2008/09 30,215 13,261 2,739 1,201 2360 3,000 800

2009/10 35,615 12,037 1,990 2,115 6550 3,800 875

2010/11 35,534 14,376 2,000 2,501 5000 2,650 750

2011/12 46,035 11,714 4,792 4,640 11080 2,500 1,000

2012/13 46,743 13,026 4,307 6,179 7600 3,200 1,200

2013/14 38,958 10,400 2,600 4,200 7000 3,000 950

1-Year Change -7,785 -2,626 -1,707 -1,979 -600 -200 -250

1-Year Change (%) -16.65% -20.16% -39.63% -32.03% -7.89% -6.25% -20.83%

5-Year Change (%) 28.94% -21.57% -5.07% 249.71% 196.61% 0.00% 18.75%

10-Year Change (%) 17.42% -24.41% 169.71% 94.71% 900.00% -3.23% -22.45%
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23 September 2013

Cotton prices were supported by US Fed decision to continue creating money, but
spinners reject any new increase of their raw material costs. Our weekly cotton
report covers the latest price trends of international spot and futures markets through
a large number of tables and charts, with also domestic markets in India, China and
Pakistan being reviewed. Historical data back to 6 years are available for download.

Cotton prices were supported in the last week by US Fed’s decision to continue
creating money by further buying bonds.

As a result, the US dollar sharply fell and commodity prices rebounded, including
cotton futures in New York.

After having digested the news, commodity markets were more depressed at the
end of the week and cotton was only supported by an expected fall in US crop this
year.

New York’s key contract eventually gained 0.6% at 84.52 cents per pound.

Spinners’ revolt

Cotton buyers actually find prices are too high in current period.

Spinners are very reluctant to accumulate stocks at such levels, and stop ordering
each time New York climbs above 82 cents.

The market continues also waiting for the new harvest which is not yet available.

Demand for yarns is very weak, including form China. Thai and Turkish exporters
are no more able to sell their products.

With both Indian and Pakistani rupees now rebounding, US$ prices are rising on the
international yarn market.

Lower cotton prices in India

In India, cotton prices are sharply down in rupee terms, as a result of weakening
demand for yarns on the international market..

Cotton sales to China are also further dropping, as the new crop will be delivered in
priority to domestic customers, before Chinese importers will be served, as of
December.

With US crop not large enough to satisfy demand, cotton buyers will however again
turn to India, where a new increase in yields will push up cotton output again in new
season (October-September).

Although global cotton use is expected further rising in 2013-14, it will remain far
below levels experienced before the surge of 2010.

With China’s buying policy maintained until next campaign, cotton prices will remain
at artificially high levels on international market, destroying demand and favoring
polyester use.
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New York Cotton Futures
Cotton N°2 :
Quality : Strict Low Middling (SLM), Staple Length : 1 2/32nd inch
In US cents per pound

Oct-13 Dec-13 Mar-14 Dec-13
US Cents US Cents US Cents 1 year = 100
/Lb /Lb /Lb

05-Sep-13 82.4 82.3 81.89 83.33 105
06-Sep-13 83.24 83.21 82.59 83.33 106
09-Sep-13 83.7 83.49 82.74 83.33 107
10-Sep-13 84.85 84.47 83.76 83.33 108
11-Sep-13 84.8 84.35 83.89 83.33 108
12-Sep-13 85.88 84.75 84.43 83.33 108
13-Sep-13 85.21 84.46 84.16 83.33 108
16-Sep-13 85 84 83.79 83.33 107
17-Sep-13 84.77 84.44 84.15 83.33 108
18-Sep-13 85.73 85.54 85.14 83.33 109
19-Sep-13 85.34 84.72 84.46 83.33 108
20-Sep-13 83.33 84.52 84.41 83.33 108

1-Day change -2.01 -0.2 -0.05
1-Day change (%) -2.36% -0.24% -0.06%
1-Week change -1.88 0.52 0.62
4-Week change -1.08% 0.52% 1.09%
6-Month change (%) -3.40% -2.01% -1.51%
1-Year change (%) 5.82% 6.73% 5.07%

Cotlook A Index (C.F. Far Eastern Price)
In US cents per pound

A Index A Index A Index A Index

Far East Far East Far East Far East
US cent/Lb 1 Year = 100 2 Year = 100 2-Week Change

04-Sep-13 88.75 110 85 -5.13%
05-Sep-13 88.75 110 85 -1.22%
06-Sep-13 88.35 109 84 -1.67%
09-Sep-13 89.15 110 85 -0.78%
10-Sep-13 89.4 111 85 -1.22%
11-Sep-13 90 111 86 0.06%
12-Sep-13 89.85 111 86 0.34%
13-Sep-13 90.35 112 86 1.35%
16-Sep-13 90.3 112 86 1.01%
17-Sep-13 89.95 111 86 0.62%
18-Sep-13 90.3 112 86 1.75%
19-Sep-13 91.45 113 87 3.04%
20-Sep-13 90.75 112 87 2.72%
1-Week Change 0.4
1-Week Change (%) 0.44%
4-Week Change 0.9
4-Week Change (%) 1.00%
6-Month Change (%) -4.22%
1-Year Change (%) 6.45%

Daily Cotton Import Prices in China
China’s Foreign Cotton Index
In US Cents per Pound CNF China*
Grades: S=SL, M=M, L=SLM

FC Index S FC Index M FC Index L
SL M SLM

06-Sep-13 97.38 95.43 93.65
09-Sep-13 97.79 95.95 94.54
10-Sep-13 98.02 96.11 94.82
11-Sep-13 98.7 97.11 95.82
12-Sep-13 98.66 97 95.63
20-Sep-13 99.05 97.27 96.03
16-Sep-13 98.78 97.07 95.71
17-Sep-13 98.46 96.79 95.31
18-Sep-13 98.73 97.07 95.72
22-Sep-13 98.73 97.07 95.72
23-Sep-13 98.95 97.17 95.73

1-Week Change 0.17 0.1 0.02
1-Week Change (%) 0.17% 0.10% 0.02%
4-Week Change (%) 2.73% 2.84% 1.71%
6-Month Change (%) -0.65% 0.36% 1.22%

* CNF: Including Transport Costs to Chinese Ports,
Excluding Insurance, duties and VAT.
Source: China Cotton Association
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Cotton and Yarn Prices in China, India and Pakistan, in local currency
and US$ terms
Cotton Fiber & Yarn Price Comparison: China vs. India and Pakistan
Statistical Report

Gross margin of Indian spinners were significantly reduced on the local
domestic market in August, while Pakistani yarn makers enjoyed larger
profits in the meantime.Monthly report compares cotton fiber and cotton
yarn prices in China, India and Pakistan, with latest margin trends at
domestic yarn plants. Historical data back to 2007 are available for
download.

Cotton prices surged in August in India, in local currency terms, while
staying flat in China and slightly rising in Pakistan.

Benchmark indicator gained 8.2% in India in rupee terms, on average,
while Pakistan’s indicator was up 2.1%, and Chinese benchmark price
was losing 0.5%, in local currency terms.

Yarn prices less rising in India

Cotton yarn prices did not follow the surge in cotton fiber prices in India,
with our benchmark 30S carded in Bhiwandi rising only 2%.

In China, prices did not move while they gained 3.7% in Pakistan.

As a result, margins of Indian spinners strongly fell over the past month,
losing 6.8% in rupee terms, while gross margin of Pakistani spinners
was rising 5.6%.

From a year earlier, margins rose 9.5% in Pakistan, losing 10% in India.

Quite different results in US$ terms

If however considering prices in US$ terms, cotton prices only rose 3%
in India while yarn prices were not moving, after the rupee dramatically
fell.

As a result, margins of Indian spinners are unchanged in US$ terms.

Indian spinners selling on their domestic market have suffered from the
surge of cotton prices in rupee terms, while exporters were able competing
with rivals from Pakistan on the Chinese market.

The fall of the Indian rupee is actually behind the surge of cotton prices
on the domestic market, which can be explained by tight supply and
stronger demand from yarn exporters.

Cotton Prices in China, India and Pakistan
In Yuan per Metric Ton, Indian Rupee per Candy and Pakistani Rupee per Maund

Month China* India** Pakistan*** China India pakistan
328 Shankar-6 KCA Spot 328 Shankar-6 KCA Spot
Yuan Rupees Rupees Yuan Rupees Rupees
/MT /Candy /Maund 1 Year=100 1 Year=100 1 Year=100

China India Pakistan China India Pakistan

Aug-12 18,394 38,019 5,746 100 100 100
Sep-12 18,639 35,678 5,564 101 94 97
Oct-12 18,693 33,480 5,525 102 88 96
Nov-12 18,799 33,557 5,841 102 88 102
Dec-12 19,068 33,752 5,928 104 89 103
Jan-13 19,261 33,764 5,985 105 89 104
Feb-13 19,289 35,013 6,250 105 92 109
Mar-13 19,356 38,284 6,754 105 101 118
Apr-13 19,377 38,177 6,738 105 100 117
May-13 19,349 37,752 6,417 105 99 112
Jun-13 19,320 39,892 6,429 105 105 112
Jul-13 19,260 42,358 6,490 105 111 113
Aug-13 19,160 45,850 6,628 104 121 115
1 Month -100 3,492 138
1 Month (%) -0.52% 8.24% 2.13%
1 Year (%) 4.16% 20.60% 15.35%

* Average Price on Spot Markets
** On Mumbai Cotton Exchange (1 Candy = 355.62 kilos)
*** Spot Rate of Karachi Cotton Association (1 Maund = 37.3242 kilos)
Cotton Prices in China, India and Pakistan
In US Cents per Pound

Month China India Pakistan China India Pakistan

328 Shankar-6 KCA Spot 328 Shankar-6 KCA Spot

US ¢ US ¢ US ¢ US ¢ US ¢ US ¢
/Lb /Lb /Lb 1 Year=100 1 Year=100 1 Year=100

Aug-12 131.71 87.35 73.27 100 100 100
Sep-12 133.4 83.27 70.8 101 95 97

Oct-12 134.46 80.54 69.65 102 92 95

Nov-12 135.67 78.17 73.32 103 89 100
Dec-12 137.38 78.72 73.69 104 90 101

Jan-13 139.05 78.66 74.05 106 90 101

Feb-13 139.04 82.84 76.9 106 95 105
Mar-13 139.78 89.65 82.97 106 103 113

Apr-13 140.64 89.63 82.59 107 103 113

May-13 141.58 87.77 78.6 107 100 107
Jun-13 141.77 88.01 78.54 108 101 107

Jul-13 141.34 90.24 78.09 107 103 107

Aug-13 141.11 93.03 77.94 107 107 106
1 Month -0.23 2.79 -0.15

1 Month (%) -0.16% 3.09% -0.19%

1 Year (%) 7.14% 6.50% 6.37%
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Cotton Prices in China, India and Pakistan
In US Dollar per Kilo

Month China India Pakistan China India Pakistan
328 Shankar-6 KCA Spot 328 Shankar-6 KCA Spot
US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Kilo Kilo Kilo China=100 China=100 China=100

Aug-12 2.9 1.93 1.62 100 66 56
Sep-12 2.94 1.84 1.56 100 62 53
Oct-12 2.96 1.78 1.54 100 60 52
Nov-12 2.99 1.72 1.62 100 58 54
Dec-12 3.03 1.74 1.62 100 57 54
Jan-13 3.07 1.73 1.63 100 57 53
Feb-13 3.07 1.83 1.7 100 60 55
Mar-13 3.08 1.98 1.83 100 64 59
Apr-13 3.1 1.98 1.82 100 64 59
May-13 3.12 1.93 1.73 100 62 56
Jun-13 3.13 1.94 1.73 100 62 55
Jul-13 3.12 1.99 1.72 100 64 55
Aug-13 3.11 2.05 1.72 100 66 55
1 Month -0.01 0.06 0
1 Month (%) -0.16% 3.09% -0.19%
1 Year (%) 7.14% 6.50% 6.37%

Cotton Yarn Prices in China, India and Pakistan
In Indian Rupees per Kilo, Pak Rupees per 10lb Bundle,
and Yuan per Metric Ton

Month China* India** Pakistan*** China India Pakistan

32/1s 30/1s 30/1s 32/1s 30/1s 30/1s

Yuan INR PKR Yuan Rupees Rupees
MT Kg lb-10 1 Year=100 1 Year=100 1 Year=100

Aug-12 24,750 195 1,351 100 100 100
Sep-12 24,750 192 1,350 100 98 100

Oct-12 25,250 183 1,351 102 94 100

Nov-12 25,250 185 1,389 102 95 103
Dec-12 25,465 185 1,441 103 95 107

Jan-13 25,650 187 1,485 104 96 110

Feb-13 25,728 185 1,498 104 95 111
Mar-13 25,915 192 1,520 105 98 113

Apr-13 25,800 202 1,530 104 104 113

May-13 25,769 192 1,460 104 98 108
Jun-13 25,750 198 1,455 104 102 108

Jul-13 25,750 204 1,465 104 105 108

Aug-13 25,658 208 1,520 104 107 113
1 Month -92 4 55

1 Month (%) -0.36% 1.96% 3.75%

1 Year (%) 3.67% 6.67% 12.51%

* Carded Knitting. Prices in Qianq

China: Growth in Yarn Spinning Slows, but no Worries for
Record Year

Responding to recent softness in domestic fabric production,
Chinese yarn spinning decelerated again in August, but the domestic
sector remains on track to produce a record annual volume of yarn
regardless. China’s National Bureau of Statistics is reporting spinners
across the country produced 2.9 million metric tons of yarn last month,
the biggest August on record. While output stretched 5.8% from a
year earlier, growth slowed for the third straight month, mirroring a
similar deceleration in Chinese cloth manufacturing. Locals concur,
saying cotton yarn sales remain stagnant and weak yarn prices are
undermining profit margins. Overall, many report yarn business is flat
in major textile markets and sales remain moderate across the country.
In turn, this softness is easing demand for chemical fiber to feed the
spinning sector, crimping output at upstream fiber manufacturers.

Regardless, the largest yarn spinner in the world remains on
track to boost output again in 2013 to an unprecedented high. Over
the first eight months of the year cumulative production across China
stands at 22.4 million metric tons, 7.3% more versus the same period
a year earlier. We estimate that even if yarn spinning over the remaining
four months of the year unraveled an unlikely -12.3% from the
corresponding period in 2012—steeper than any single month’s decline
in more than fourteen years—the sector will still expand. Instead, this
year-to-date volume strongly suggests annual output will stretch to a
fifteenth straight record-setting year of roughly 35 million tons, as the
graph below demonstrates. If so, the largest yarn spinner in the world
will grow even bigger in 2013, but with virtually none of that expansion
translating into increased Chinese cotton mill demand.
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China: Outlook for 2013/14 as August Cotton Yarn

Imports Stretch to a Record

With government policy ensuring high domestic prices persist

for raw cotton, Chinese textile mills increasingly are sourcing

more cotton yarn overseas, a trend with far-reaching

implications in the new marketing year. The latest foreign trade

data indicate the largest cotton yarn importer in the world

imported a record 203,400 metric tons of the product last

month, 34.2% more than a year earlier. This increase marks

the sixth straight year-over-year advance and the eighteenth

gain in the last nineteen months, driving gains from key

exporters Pakistan, India, and to a lesser degree Vietnam

and Thailand. What’s more, China recently resumed

procurement of more domestic cotton at elevated prices

unchanged from last year, suggesting local mills may continue

to look overseas this marketing year for much of their cotton

yarn needs.

The record August volume and the resumption of the procure-

ment mechanism provide tentative evidence that Chinese cot-

ton yarn imports may expand again this marketing year to an

unprecedented level. As the graph below demonstrates, over

the last dozen years or so trends in August shipments tend to

foreshadow trends in marketing-year cotton yarn imports.

More particularly, over the last eleven years every August-to-

August increase (decrease) in shipments preceded a similar

increase (decrease) in marketing-year imports. And all three

times that August volumes increased as much as they did last

month, marketing-year imports also increased all three times,

by an average 35.1%. Of course, it is unclear how much cot-

ton the reserve will buy this season or how long the procure-

ment will last. But speculating for a moment that there is no

major change in policy, this August volume hints that 2013/14

imports may expand to roughly 2.4 million metric tons of cot-

ton yarn, easily a record performance.
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Clearly, China has replaced some of its cotton spinning with

imported yarn as a result of the government maintaining a high

domestic price floor that is keeping domestic cotton prices

well above world values. If this trend lasts well into 2013/14,

Chinese cotton fabric manufacturers may knit and weave more

products made with a decreasing share of Chinese cotton.

The USDA expects cotton mill demand across the country to

remain little changed this marketing year at roughly 36.0 million

bales, a ten-year low. Assuming cotton yarn imports stretch to

2.4 million tons (roughly 11 million bale-equivalents of cotton)

China’s domestic share of total cotton yarn used in fabric mills

may erode for the fifth time in the last six marketing years to

approximately 77%, the lowest on record. The resumption of

the procurement plan comes as Chinese authorities prepare

to scrap the scheme in favor of subsidizing farmers with a direct

payment mechanism next year. But until then, foreign yarn

spinners appear likely to enjoy record demand and increasing

penetration into the largest cotton yarn importer in the world in

2013/14.

India: Foreign Demand Helps Drive Growth in Cotton

Yarn Output

Buoyed by resurgent domestic and foreign demand, Indian

spinners continue increasing cotton yarn output, contributing

to the highest domestic cotton futures prices in years. A

ravenous Chinese appetite for foreign cotton yarns is driving

impressive growth in Indian cotton yarn export registrations.

In June these registrations surged 72.7% from a year earlier

to a record 142,297 metric tons, the ninth straight double- or

triple-digit year-over-year advance. This latest reading pegs

Indian cotton yarn output over the first half of the year at 658,192

tons, 55.4% more versus the same period last year. At this

rate, we estimate that even if registrations over the remaining

six months of 2013 plunged an improbable -43.6% from the

second half of last year to an unlikely 50,540 tons per month,

full-year registrations will still rise to a record. Considering

monthly registrations have only been that low once in the last

two years, we look for 2013 registrations instead to surge to a

record. If so, Indian cotton mill demand in the new marketing

year may climb more than many currently expect, providing a

strong bullish argument for a tighter world cotton balance sheet.
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Indeed, this bullish argument already is proving

convincing to both spot and forward markets across India,

much to the alarm of domestic apparel exporters. A range of

spot quotes for domestic growths tracked by FCStone

continues to power higher in recent weeks to levels not

witnessed in months. Similarly, cotton futures on the Multi

Commodity Exchange of India have enjoyed an impressive

surge this year and presently stand at 20,820 rupees per bale

(170-kg), the highest in months. Certainly, other factors also

are at play, ranging from firmer ICE futures to a dramatically

weaker rupee to reports of a surge in export registrations for

cotton itself. But rapidly expanding domestic and foreign

demand for Indian cotton yarn arguably overshadows these

other issues and may power local markets even higher, as

long as this downstream appetite remains hungry.
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India: Prospects for Cotton Mill Demand following Slower Gains in Yarn

Spinning

Buoyed by stronger export demand and a weaker currency, Indian cotton yarn
production stretched higher in June, paving the way in the new marketing year for

cotton mill use to climb beyond the record volume currently anticipated. The Indian

Ministry of Textiles is reporting the country spun 310.6 million kilos of cotton yarn in
this latest month, the fifteenth straight expansion and the biggest June volume on

record. Voracious demand for foreign cotton yarns in China is propelling Indian cotton

yarn export registrations, great news for local spinners. Additionally, record weakness
in the rupee is boosting the cost competitiveness of these dollar-denominated yarn

exports. Along with a range of developing-market currencies, the Indian rupee began

a rapid plunge this spring in the wake of Federal Reserve comments hinting at easing
its policy of quantitative easing, tumbling to a record-low 68.14 per dollar this week.

The combination of these two drivers is likely to push cotton yarn production for the

world’s second-largest spinner even higher in coming months.

The prospect for robust growth in cotton yarn production naturally bodes well for
Indian cotton mill demand. Data during the first eleven months of the old-crop marketing

year peg cotton yarn production 14.3% more versus the corresponding period in

2011/12. This increase is comparable to the 13.9% growth implied by the latest USDA
old-crop mill use target of 22.5 million bales. As the graph below demonstrates, annual

changes over time in these two series tend to move in close step with one another. Of

interest is the last data point, showing the USDA expects Indian cotton mill demand in
the new marketing year to rise only 3.3% from 2012/13. While this increase pushes

Indian cotton use to a record 23.25 million bales, we find this target too conservative.

INDIAN MILL DIMAND
International Physical Cotton Market vs. Cotton Futures in New York

Cotlook A Index (C.F. Far Eastern Price) vs. Nearby Contract in New York

In US Cents per Pound

A Index A Index New York A Index / A Index / New york

Far East Far East NearbyUS New York Far East Nearby

US cent/Lb 2-Week cent l/b Spread Base 100 Base 100

Change = 1year = 1 year

06-Sep-13 88.35 -1.67% 83.24 5.11 108 115

09-Sep-13 89.15 -0.78% 83.71 5.44 109 116

10-Sep-13 89.4 -1.22% 84.85 4.55 109 117

11-Sep-13 90 0.06% 84.8 5.2 110 117

12-Sep-13 89.85 0.34% 85.88 3.97 110 119

13-Sep-13 90.35 1.35% 85.21 5.14 110 118

16-Sep-13 90.3 1.01% 85 5.3 110 118

17-Sep-13 89.95 0.62% 84.77 5.18 110 117

18-Sep-13 90.3 1.75% 85.73 4.57 110 119

19-Sep-13 91.45 3.04% 85.34 6.11 112 118

20-Sep-13 90.75 2.72% 83.33 7.42 111 115

23-Sep-13 90.55 1.57% 83.14 7.41 111 115

1-Day Change -0.2 - -0.19 - - -

1-Day Change (%) -0.22% - -0.23% - - -

1-Week Change 0.25 - -1.86 - - -

1-Week Change (%) 0.28% - -2.19% - - -

4-Week Change (%) 0.78% - -2.48% - - -

6-Month Change (%) -3.57% - -3.98% - - -

1-Year Change (%) 7.67% - 13.50% - - -

Source : Cotton Outlook and New York ICE
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Our view is based upon the volume of cotton yarn spinners need to average to see a

comparable increase this marketing year. We estimate in order for cotton yarn output
to grow a comparable 3.3% in 2013/14, the sector needs to average 316.8 million kilos

each of the next twelve months. While this average monthly volume is higher than all

but one month on record, the rate of growth implied by this volume is decidedly slower,
as the graph below demonstrates. With the rupee set to weaken further and signs

suggesting China will remain a hungry yarn importer in coming months, we look for

2013/14 Indian cotton yarn output to grow faster than this graph indicates. If so,
forecasts for Indian cotton mill demand are likely to rise beyond the record 23.25

million bales currently anticipated, a bullish proposition for the global cotton balance

sheet.

India: Weak Rupee & Strong Chinese Appetite Push Cotton Yarn Export

Registrations

The combination of a sagging currency and expanding Chinese demand is propelling

export registrations of Indian cotton yarn, a strong indicator the country will expand its

production of cotton yarn to a record this marketing year. At 64.33, the Indian rupee

currently stands at a record low, off nearly -16% against the US dollar since May. The

currency has plunged in recent months as foreign investors pulled money out of the

country, the economy has slowed, the current account deficit widened, and concerns

mount the Federal Reserve will soon scale back its stimulus measures. This combined

economic weight dragging on the rupee is unlikely to relent soon, prompting fears of a

currency crisis and hinting the weakness may persist for the foreseeable future.

INDIAN TEXTIAL

Secondly, a ravenous Chinese appetite for foreign cotton yarns is helping drive

impressive growth in Indian cotton yarn export registrations. With the largest foreign

customer of Indian cotton spinners likely to import a record volume of cotton yarn this

year, India is capitalizing on this growing demand. By July the volume of cotton export

registrations surged 47.9% from a year earlier to 139,750 metric tons, second only to

the June record, the thirteenth double- or triple-digit advance in the last fifteen months.

Naturally, this trend bodes well for Indian cotton yarn spinners and is widely viewed

as a key driver behind surging MCX cotton futures. If these export registrations remain

similarly robust in coming months, Indian cotton mill consumption is likely to expand this

marketing year much more than the modest 3.3% to 23.25 million bales anticipated by

the USDA, a key bullish argument for the global balance sheet.
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India: Prospects for Cotton Mill Demand following Slower Gains in Yarn

Spinning

Buoyed by stronger export demand and a weaker currency, Indian cotton yarn
production stretched higher in June, paving the way in the new marketing year for

cotton mill use to climb beyond the record volume currently anticipated. The Indian

Ministry of Textiles is reporting the country spun 310.6 million kilos of cotton yarn in this
latest month, the fifteenth straight expansion and the biggest June volume on record.

Voracious demand for foreign cotton yarns in China is propelling Indian cotton yarn

export registrations, great news for local spinners. Additionally, record weakness in
the rupee is boosting the cost competitiveness of these dollar-denominated yarn

exports. Along with a range of developing-market currencies, the Indian rupee began

a rapid plunge this spring in the wake of Federal Reserve comments hinting at easing
its policy of quantitative easing, tumbling to a record-low 68.14 per dollar this week.

The combination of these two drivers is likely to push cotton yarn production for the

world’s second-largest spinner even higher in coming months.

The prospect for robust growth in cotton yarn production naturally bodes well for

Indian cotton mill demand. Data during the first eleven months of the old-crop marketing

year peg cotton yarn production 14.3% more versus the corresponding period in 2011/

12. This increase is comparable to the 13.9% growth implied by the latest USDA old-

crop mill use target of 22.5 million bales. As the graph below demonstrates, annual

changes over time in these two series tend to move in close step with one another. Of

interest is the last data point, showing the USDA expects Indian cotton mill demand in

the new marketing year to rise only 3.3% from 2012/13. While this increase pushes

Indian cotton use to a record 23.25 million bales, we find this target too conservative.

Our view is based upon the volume of cotton yarn spinners need to average to see

a comparable increase this marketing year. We estimate in order for cotton yarn

output to grow a comparable 3.3% in 2013/14, the sector needs to average 316.8

million kilos each of the next twelve months. While this average monthly volume is

higher than all but one month on record, the rate of growth implied by this volume is

decidedly slower, as the graph below demonstrates. With the rupee set to weaken

further and signs suggesting China will remain a hungry yarn importer in coming

months, we look for 2013/14 Indian cotton yarn output to grow faster than this graph

indicates. If so, forecasts for Indian cotton mill demand are likely to rise beyond the

record 23.25 million bales currently anticipated, a bullish proposition for the global

cotton balance sheet.
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INDIAN YARN MARKET
India: Foreign Demand Helps Drive Growth in Cotton Yarn Output

Buoyed by resurgent domestic and foreign demand, Indian spinners continue increasing
cotton yarn output, contributing to the highest domestic cotton futures prices in years.
A ravenous Chinese appetite for foreign cotton yarns is driving impressive growth in
Indian cotton yarn export registrations. In June these registrations surged 72.7% from
a year earlier to a record 142,297 metric tons, the ninth straight double- or triple-digit
year-over-year advance. This latest reading pegs Indian cotton yarn output over the
first half of the year at 658,192 tons, 55.4% more versus the same period last year.
At this rate, we estimate that even if registrations over the remaining six months of
2013 plunged an improbable -43.6% from the second half of last year to an unlikely
50,540 tons per month, full-year registrations will still rise to a record. Considering
monthly registrations have only been that low once in the last two years, we look for
2013 registrations instead to surge to a record. If so, Indian cotton mill demand in the
new marketing year may climb more than many currently expect, providing a strong
bullish argument for a tighter world cotton balance sheet.

Indeed, this bullish argument already is proving convincing to both spot and forward
markets across India, much to the alarm of domestic apparel exporters. A range of
spot quotes for domestic growths tracked by FCStone continues to power higher in
recent weeks to levels not witnessed in months. Similarly, cotton futures on the Multi
Commodity Exchange of India have enjoyed an impressive surge this year and presently
stand at 20,820 rupees per bale (170-kg), the highest in months. Certainly, other
factors also are at play, ranging from firmer ICE futures to a dramatically weaker
rupee to reports of a surge in export registrations for cotton itself. But rapidly expanding
domestic and foreign demand for Indian cotton yarn arguably overshadows these
other issues and may power local markets even higher, as long as this downstream
appetite remains hungry.

TEX TILE

acrylic fibre :- Generic name for a synthetic fibre consisting

of at least 85% of acrylonitrile units.

bleached cotton linters :- Linters that have been bleached

ready for further processing

break spinning :- An alternative name for open-end spinning

carded :- A yarn preparation. During the carding process raw

cotton is separated, opened, cleaned and made into sliver

combed :- An industrial yarn preparation. During the combing

process, fibres are combed to make them parallel in the sliver

and short fibres are removed.

continuous spinning :- A system of spinning in which the

fibre moves through the process without interruption, eg ring-

spinning.

cotton spinning system :- The process originally developed

for spinning cotton, applied now also to other staple fibres.

count of yarn :- A number indicating the mass per unit length

or the length per unit mass of yarn

denier :- weight of a man-made fibre or yarn, expressed as

the weight in grams of 9,000 meters of the thread. The lower

the number, the finer the thread

country damage :- Damage to cotton caused by moisture,

dust or sand affecting bales that have either been exposed to

the weather or stored on wet or contaminated ground.

dead cotton :- An extreme form of immature cotton, having a

thin fibre wall. Can result from disease, pest attack or a

foreshortened ripening period.
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fibre :-  A cotton fibre is classified in four ways, by its
length, micronaire, strength and uniformity. (See also
length, micronaire, strengthand uniformity). The fibre
typically accounts for approximately 35 percent of the
weight of a seed cotton, though this proportion varies.

metric cotton count :- An indirect system measuring
length per unit of mass, ie. The number of kilometres per
1/2 kilogramme

open-end spinning :- A process by which yarn is spun
from a broken-up sliver or roving.

opening :- The process of separating fibres from the
pressed bale

polyester fibre :- Generic name for a synthetic fibre made
from polyethylene terephthalate

rayon fibre :- A man-made fibre made from regenerated
cellulose

ring-spinning :- A system of continuous spinning of staple
fibre

single

Describes the ply of yarn. A single is the most popular ply
and means , raw cotton twisted into a single thread

spun yarn :- Yarn spun from staple fibre held together by
twist.

staple :- Cotton fibre considered with regard to its length
and fineness. short staple : less than 25 mm medium staple
: 25 to 30 mm long staple : 30 to 37 mm extra long staple
: 37mm and above

strength :- prices : firmness or steadiness fibre : power
of the fibre to sustain the application of force (as applied
in spinning) without breaking

synthetic fibres :- Fibres or filaments produced from
polymers. Not naturally occurring.

Plese Loging over website :

SirplusInfotech.com
for downlod this detail

1) Pakistan spot prices

Karachi cotton association Grade-3, ex-gin (1-1/32 ")

2) China Domestic Cotton Market

CC Indexes in Yuan per Metric Ton and US Cents per Lb

3) Cotton Import Prices in China.

China's Foreign Cotton Index (Import Price)

4) Pakistan Cotton Price

Spot Rate of Karachi Cotton Association (KCA)

5) Cotton Spot Price in China

Cotton 328 Grade In yuan per ton,US$/kilo and  US

cents per Ib Cash,ex-works

6) Pakistan Spot Cotton Prices.

7) India's Cotton Prices Official spot Rate of Cotton

Association of India (CAI) Rupees per Candy

8) India's Cotton Prices Official spot Rate of Cotton

Association of India (CAI) Rupees per Quintal

9) Cotton Yarn Prices in China India and Pakistan in

 US$ per Kilo

10) Cotton Yarn Prices Less Cotton Price In local

currency terms

11) Cotton Yarn Price Less Cotton Price in US$ per Kilo

12) Share of Raw Material Cost in Cotton Yarn Price

13) New York Cotton Futures

14) Taiwan:Rebounding Cotton Imports Outpace Growth in

Textile Mill Output-for now

15) Bangladesh : Record Clothing Exports and Prospects for

Cotton Mill Demand
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NyS>fps afu\u dpfiQ°ıV $f b_hp S>B fley Ñ  R> ° .  :-NyS>fps afu\u dpfiQ°ıV $f b_hp S>B fley Ñ  R> ° .  :-NyS>fps afu\u dpfiQ°ıV $f b_hp S>B fley Ñ  R> ° .  :-NyS>fps afu\u dpfiQ°ıV $f b_hp S>B fley Ñ  R> ° .  :-NyS>fps afu\u dpfiQ°ıV $f b_hp S>B fley Ñ  R> ° .  :-

Ap`Zp NyS>fps_p ıh‡_÷Ù$p dyøedÑ”u Óu _f°fi÷cpB _p

apBbf Vy$ a°i__p ky” _° kpQp A\Æ dpÑ Qfusp\Æ L$fhp dpV$° NyS>fps

A_°kpfp v$ °i_p D^p°N`su NyS>fpsdpÑ `p°sp_u V$ °nV$pBÎk a°L$V$fu

_pMi°. dpfp ds ‚dpZ° 2017 ky^u NyS>fpsdpÑ AÑv$pS> ° 40 gpM

ı`ufiX$g Aph° s°hu iL$esp R> °. s°_u kp\° rhrhÑN. ‚p°k°k lpDk.

Npfd°fiV$ X$uTpB_ `Z kpfp ‚dpZdpÑ Aph° s°hu iL$esp R> °.

NyS>fps kfL$pf° V$ °nV$pBÎk `p°gukudpÑ gpc Ap‡ep R> ° s° ^œÑ

ApL$jÆZ \pe s°hp R> ° .  ı`u_]Ndp Ñ  Bg°L$V ≤ $ uL$ eyr_V$dp Ñ  1/-

Í$p.b¢L$ ÏepS>dpÑ 7 % A_° h°V$dpÑ diu_fu fp °L$pZ D`f kÑ`|ZÆ

h°V$ dpau_u ıL$ud Ap`u R> ° s° AphL$pf v$peL$ R> °. kp\° ∆_]N

rhrhN,‚p °k °k lpDk, Npfd°fiV$ _°  `Z kpfp gpc Ap‡ep R> °,

D^p°N_u kp\° fp °S>Npfu_u sL$p °  ^Zu h^i° ı`u_]N D^p°NdpÑ

dl–h_y Ñ`pky huS>mu R> ° 24 L$gpL$ kss Qpgy fl° s°hu huS>mu

dp” NyS>fpsdpÑ R> °  s°\u kdN∞ v$ °i_p D^p°N`rsAp° NyS>fpsdpÑ

`p°sp_p D^p°N ı\p`hp ‚°fpi°, NyS>fps_u kp\° kp\° bu≈ fpS>ep°

dpÑ `Z V$ °nV$pBÎk `p°guku Aphu R>° `Z NyS>fpsdpÑ kpfp° ‚rskpv$

dmu flep° R> °.

NyS>fps L$p °V$_ ∆_kÆ A°kp°kuA°i_ R> °âp 13 hjÆ\u kpfpA°

v$ °idpÑ kæ$ue R> °. NyS>fps_p ∆_kÆ ı`u_]N D^p°NdpÑ Aph° s°hy Ñ

kss Q]s_ L$f° R>°. dpfp ds ‚dpZ° NyS>fpsdpÑ ∆_kÆ_p dpguL$p°_p

10 gpM ı`ufiX$g Aphi° s°hp° AÑv$pS> R> °.

NyS>fps_y Ñ A–epf_y Ñ L Ñ$S>‡k_ 35 gpM NpÑkX$u_y Ñ R> ° s° h^u_°

2017 ky^u 90 gpM NpÑkX$u ky^u `lp° ÑQ° s°hu ^pfZp R> °.

Óu _f°fi÷cpB, Óu _urs_cpB, Óu kp•fccpB _° Ap°g NyS>fps

L$p °V$_ ∆_kÆ A°kp°kuA°k_ hsu Adp° Mp”u Ap`uA° R> ° L$ ° sdpfp°

apBbf Vy $ a °k_ _p° dÑ” Ad° kpQp A\ÆdpÑ Qfusp\Æ L$fuiy Ñ  A_°

NyS>fps V$ °nV$pBÎk n°”° kdN∞ v$ °idpÑ _Ñbf 1 _y Ñ ı\p_ `pd° s°hu

Adpfu L$p °iui fl°i°.

Ap hj£ NyS>fpsdpÑ A_° kdN∞ v$ °idpÑ hfkpv$ kpfp° \ep° R> °. Ap

hj£ NyS>fps_p° L$p °` 125 gpM NpÑkX$u \pe s°hp° dpfp° AÑv$pS> R> °.

A_° v$ °i _p° L$p °` 375 gpM NpÑkX$u \i°. cph 35000 \u 45000

ky^u fl° s°hy Ñ gpN° R> °.

S>Nv$uicpB ^°gpZu (kf‡gk) _° kpfp ‚epk dpV$ ° Acu_Ñv$_

     kp•_° _dıL$pf

(qv$gu`cpB `V$ °g)

DILIPBHAI  PATEL

President
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